6018259602





C

## DRY LITTER POULTRY ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATION GENERAL PERMIT NOTICE OF INTENT (DLPNOI)

Â

COVERAGE NUMBER: MSG20 6 . For re-coverage, the coverage number must be completed for your specific project or this form will be considered incomplete and returned. The coverage number coverage for the bottom left corner of your previous Certificate of Coverage or in the subject heading of the Letter of Instruction for Recoverage.
I. GENERAL INFORMATION
A. <u>CONTACT AND FACILITY INFORMATION</u> Name of Owner: <u>William Kane Shiyou</u> (Go by Kane Shiyou) Facility Name: <u>Shiyou Farms UC</u> Mailing Address: Street or P.O. Box: <u>162 French Road</u>
city: Braxton
Physical Site Address: Street (can not be a P.O. Box) <u>ILP2 French Road</u> City: <u>BYAKTON</u> State: <u>MS</u> Zip: <u>39044</u> County: SiMPSON
(For new facilities) Latitude (degrees/min/sec): Longitude:
(For new facilities) Nearest named receiving stream: Facility Telephone No. (Include Area Code):
Facility Fax No. (Include Area Code):     -6       Contact Cell Phone No. (Include Area Code):     -6
Other Contact Phone Numbers (Include Area Code): UDI-382-0092 Contact Email : Shavan_turnage 2014@Yahoo.com
B.       ACTIVITY TYPE (Check all that apply)

Appendix A (ACT 2, S-1)



1

### **II. DRY LITTER POULTRY FEEDING OPERATION CHARACTERISTICS**

A. <u>TYPE AND AMOUNT OF CHICKENS</u>
For Existing Facilities:
Has the facility changed the number of houses or animal type (ie, broilers or layers)?
V No Ves - Identify Changes:
For New Facilities:
Check type and indicate amount
Broiler (SIC 0251): Pullet/Breeder (0252):
B. CONTRACT INFORMATION
Is this facility a contract operation? 🗌 No 🗹 Yes- Integrator Name: KOCH FORDS
C. <u>TYPE OF DRY LITTER STORAGE AND CAPACITY</u>
For Existing Facilities: Has the facility changed the litter storage type or the capacity?
V No Ves - Identify Changes:
For New Facilities:
List type of dry litter storage and capacity (tons):
D. NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN
If you do not have a current Comprehensive Nutrient Management Plan then one must be submitted, if your CNMP is
current then complete the dates below: This has been applied for. Waiting
Development Date: Expiration Date:
The comprehensive nutrient management plan (CNMP) identified above expires five years from the date it was developed and an updated nutrient management plan must be submitted to MDEQ prior to its expiration date.

II. CONSTRUCTION AND/ / INCINERATOR	OR OPERATION OF A POULTRY MORTALITY
construct and/or operate poultry completing Sections IA, III and	incineration equipment located at the facility. If at a future date you wish to mortality incineration equipment, you must submit an updated DLPNOI by IV. Constructing and operating poultry mortality incineration equipment without a of individual permits is a <u>violation</u> of state law.
Yes, there is mortality incinerati	ion equipment located at the facility. Complete section below:
MORTALITY INCINERATIO	ON EQUIPMENT
For Existing Facilities:         Has the facility changed the number         No       Yes – Identify Changed	or type of incinerators, or the fuel type burned?
For New Facilities: Manufacturer Name:	Model Number:
Capacity (tons/hour):	Fuel Type:
V. CERTIFICATION	
Note: This NOI shall be signed ac Animal Feeding Operations Multi	ccording to Conditions T-17 and T-18 found in ACT 6 of the Dry Litter Poultry inedia General Pollution Control Permit No. MSG20
<ul> <li>Por a corporation, by a response</li> <li>Por a partnership, by a generation</li> <li>For a sole proprietorship, by the sole propriet</li></ul>	al partner.
	management plan identified Section II. D. expires five years from the date it dated nutrient management plan must be submitted to MDEQ prior to its
I certify under penalty of law the supervision in accordance with a	at this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated

supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gathered and evaluated the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I further certify that the project continues as described in the original notice of intent. Also, I certify that I understand when coverage is terminated I am no longer authorized to operate activities identified under this general permit and to do, so without proper permit coverage is in violation of state law.

Signature of Responsible Official

<u>e Shiyan</u> Printed Name

Date

Dioner Title

Appendix A (ACT 2, S-1)

FAX	To: Tracy Tomkins Fax number: 601-354-6612			
Kane Shiyou 162 French Rd Braxton, MS 39044 Phone: 601-259-3872	From: Fax number: 601-825-9602			
	Date: 12/30/21 Pages: 8 (including cover page)			
	Regarding: Ref. No. MSG20-Simpson County			
	Phone number for follow-up: 601-382-0092			

Ms. Tomkins,

Please see the attached. Will you let Kane or I know once you have received this paperwork. For further response, please call one of us or you can reach me by email; <u>sharon\_turnage2014@yahoo.com</u>. We greatly appreciate your assistance. Happy New Year!

Sharon Shiyou

12-30-'21 13:19 FROM- Rankin Co Emergency

6018259602

T-666 P0002/0008 F-680



# **United States Department of Agriculture**

## RECEIPT FOR SERVICE This Is NOT a Bill

On December 09, 2021, LAURA MOULDER of the MENDENHALL SERVICE CENTER discussed the following services and benefits provided by the USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) with Kane Turnage. The discussion took place via Office Visit.

Servicing Office Address: 3080 SIMPSON HWY13, MENDENHALL, MS 39114

# **Requested:**

Program Information Technical Assistance Request Landowner has requested an updated CNMP plan for their poultry operation

# **Resolution Provided:**

Follow-up Contact/Appointment Scheduled Customer Data Updated Other (Describe Below) Landowner has submitted necessary samples

Landowner has submitted necessary samples for analysis. NRCS is awaiting those results and will process once they have received them.

# Receipt #: 2552845

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination against

12-30-'21 13:19 FROM-	Rankin Co Emergency	6018259602	Т-666	P0003/0008 F-680
MISSISSIP MISSISSIPP ISO/IEC 17025:2017 Accre PJLA Accreditation No. 906 Dr. Darrell Sparks, Interim S	03	ry,,,		Mailstop 957 P.O. Box 609 Mississippi State, MS 3976 Phone: 662.325.332 Fax: 662.325.780
For: Shiyou 162 French Rd Braxton Attn:	MS 39044		Re	info@mscl.msstate.ed port Date: 12/21/202
Client Sample ID: House 3 10#	₩		Lab Sample ID: 2	11214005-001
Test	Dry Basis	As Received	Units	lbs/ton
otash (K2O Equivalent)	2.65	2.1677	%	43.35

\*\* All analysis performed on Dry Basis/ As Received basis calculated from moisture content. This Report of Analysis is not to be reproduced, except in full, without the written appoval of the MSCL. Moreover, this Report of Analysis is considered a simplified report; hence, detection limits and analysis date/time are available upon request. Results relate to the specific items tested, the accuracy of the information provided, and as the samples are received.

Page 1 of 1

12/21/21

Primary Reviewer

Date

Secondary Reviewer

Date

### Mississippi State Chemical Laboratory ISO/IEC 17025:2017 Accredited

#### INVOICE 3428CL211214005

12/14/2021

P.O. Box CR MS State, MS 39762 Phone: 662-325-3428

Email: sharon\_turnage2014@yahoo.com

Date:

Phone:

601-259-3872

## Terms NET 14 DAY TAT

Qty	MSCL#	Ď	escription		Price	Amount
1	211214005	Nutritional	Analysis of Po	ultry Litter	\$35.00	\$35.00
		······································	······			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Paid Via:	ck 1001	Pmt. Amt:	\$35.00	
	L				<b>ESJ</b>	PAIN
T	here will be a co	onvenience charg	e of 2.7% for cre	edit card payment	s Balance	\$0.00

Please visit our website: www.mscl.msstate.edu

Thank you for using Mississippi State Chemical Laboratory We appreciate your business

2-325-3

TO: Shiyou 162 French Rd Braxton, MS 39044

6018259602



## State of Mississippi

TATE REEVES Governor

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL OUALITY

CHRIS WELLS, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

November 5, 2021

Mr. Benny Shiyou Benny and Maria Shiyou, Poultry 166 French Road Braxton, MS 39044

Dear Mr. Shiyou:

Re: Benny and Maria Shiyou, Poultry Letter of Instruction for Dry Litter Poultry APO Coverage Ref. No. MSG20 Simpson County

The above referenced facility has coverage under the previous general permit which expired on January 31, 2019. The Permit Board on Environmental Quality reissued the Dry Litter Poultry Animal Feeding Operation (DLPAFO) General Permit (MSG20) on November 1, 2021. This General Permit authorizes the operation of a dry litter poultry animal feeding operation as well as air emissions associated with the construction and operation of mortality incineration equipment.

A dry litter poultry animal feeding operation that wishes to apply for re-coverage under this general permit should carefully read the summary of the changes and the general permit which are located on our MDBQ website at: <u>https://www.mdeq.ms.gov/dlpgp/</u>.

<u>Re-Coverage</u>: To apply for re-coverage, the coverage recipient must complete the enclosed DLPAFO Notice of Intent (NOI) and send it to the address indicated by December 31, 2021. A current Nutrient Management Plan (NMP) must be on file at MDEQ. As explained in the DLPAFO NOI Instructions, there may be other submittals required. <u>If you already submitted a</u> NOI in 2019 to current date, you do not have to resubmit unless there have been changes made since you submitted.

<u>Termination:</u> Termination of the coverage may be requested by submitting a written request of termination to our office, but ONLY if a dry litter poultry operation no longer exists at this location.

If von have sold your dry litter/poultry farm then you must provide our office with a phone number and mailing address for the new owner and forward this letter to them. If operation of a dry litter poultry animal feeding operation is ongoing and the farming operation does not obtain reference if the would be any difference will be operating without a valid permit and both will be subject to potential enforcement action. If you have any questions concerning the NOI instructions or the content of the permit, please contact Buster McMillan of my staff at (601)961-5671 or myself at (601)961-5622.

Sincerely,

aas

Tracy Tomkins, Chief Agricultural Branch Environmental Permits Division

Enclosures 17293 GNP20210002

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL POST OFFICE BOX 2261 • JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39225-2261 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAX: (601) 354-6612 • www.mdeq.ms.gov Facebook: @mdeq.ms • Twitter: @MDEQ • Instagram: @MDEQ AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER